Tour of Southland Banner Competition Terms and Conditions



- 1) The promoter of the Competition, Southland Building Society, is a registered bank and operates under the brand "SBS Bank".
- 2) A panel of SBS Bank staff will select a winning banner at the finish of Stage 1 on Sunday 3 November 2024 and at the finish of Stage 6 on Friday 8 November 2024 (each a **Competition Winner**).
- 3) Each Competition Winner will receive a new mountain bike (the "**Prize**"). The Prize will be a model, make and design selected at the sole discretion of SBS Bank (the Competition Winner is not able to select or swap the Prize), in the size required by the Competition Winner. Notice will be given to the Competition Winner when the Prize is available to collect from the relevant local retailer.
- 4) The Competition Winner (and their parent/guardian if applicable) must be present at the Prize ceremony on the relevant day to claim the Prize.
- 5) The Competition will be run on the two separate race days and locations:
 - a) the official Tour of Southland Stage 1 finishing area at Queens Park, Invercargill on Sunday 3 November 2024 from 2:30pm 4:00pm; and
 - b) the Stage 6 finishing area at Hokonui Drive, Gore on Friday 8 November 2024 from 12:30pm 2.00pm.
- 6) To enter this Competition:
 - a) entrants must submit a banner design which:
 - i) they have created themselves;
 - ii) is an original design;
 - iii) contains the SBS Bank Tour of Southland logo;
 - iv) does not contain copyrighted material of third parties; and
 - b) entrants must present their banner to the judges at the location and time listed at clause 5 for each stage finish.
- 7) SBS Bank reserves the right to determine, in its sole discretion, whether a Competition Winner has met the qualifying criteria outlined in clause 6. Selection of the Competition Winner is at SBS Bank's sole discretion and the decision of the SBS Bank panel is final. SBS Bank may, in its sole discretion, declare any entrant to be ineligible for the Prize and reselect the Competition Winner as soon as practicable.
- 8) This competition is not available to SBS Banking Group staff or their immediate family.
- 9) The Competition Winner (and their parent/guardian as applicable) consents to SBS Bank using their names and/or image(s)for all reasonable publicity associated with this Competition. The Competition Winner (and their parent/guardian as applicable) agrees to make themselves reasonably available to SBS Bank for this purpose.
- 10) Entrants retain copyright in their banner design. However, entrants (and their parent/guardian as applicable) agree to grant to Cycling Southland and SBS Bank (and any of its sponsors/partners) a worldwide, exclusive, and royalty free license to reproduce, or otherwise use the artwork in connection with this Competition and for their own promotional purposes.
- 11) SBS Bank agrees that the banner design will not be used outside of the Competition's promotional context.
- 12) SBS Bank shall not be held liable for any loss or damage whatsoever which is suffered (including but not limited to direct or consequential loss) or for any personal injury suffered or sustained in connection with the receipt of, or use of the Prize, except for any liability which cannot be excluded by law. Competition Winners will be responsible for supplying their own equipment for use of the Prize, including an appropriate bicycle helmet.
- 13) All decisions of SBS Bank in relation to this Competition are final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 14) SBS Bank reserves the right to vary these terms and conditions at any time, including withdrawing the Competition.

Schedule

